by 2.0, while Shopping Centers decreased collection days by 15.9 as a result of the normalization of
the business and the termination of tenant discounts granted during the pandemic.

Average Payment Days

Supermarkets average payment days decreased by 1.0 compared to 4Q21. Home Improvement
increased by 1.0 due to increases in Chile and Argentina. Department Stores increased their average
payment days by 4.0 and Shopping Centers decreased by 2.0. The Financial Services business
increased its average payment days by 4.0.

27 The income statement figures are translated to CLP at the monthly average exchange rate and the balance sheet figures
at the closing exchange rate. The fluctuations in the ratios incorporate the effects of fluctuations in the exchange rate versus
CLP. The explanations of the working capital ratios do not include the accounting effect of hyperinflation in Argentina.
28 For TFM and GIGA, a proforma LTM of Revenue and Cost of Sale is considered for calculating Days’ Inventory and Accounts
Receivable.

30

Free Cash Flow29

10.1 Year 2022

Year 2022
CLP million

Operating
Activities

Investment
Activities

Financing
Activities

Consolidated

Supermarkets 1,215,393 -174,529 -1.001,581 39,283
Shopping Centers 248,828 -37,125 -215,709 -4,006
Home Improvement 221,801 -98,754 -139,728 -16,680
Department Stores -33,046 -26,681 59,740 14
Financial Services 20,868 -97 -20,691 80
Others -480,340 -374,207 440,239 -414,308

Excl. IAS29 1.193,505 -711,393 -877,730 -395,617

IAS29 Adjustment

Inflation Adjustment 92,635 -43,545 -28,566 20,524
Conversion Adjustment -135,563 54,368 34,886 -46,309

As Reported 1,150,577 -700,570 -871,410 -421,403

10.2 Year 2021

Year 2021
CLP million

Operating
Activities

Investment
Activities

Financing
Activities

Consolidated

Supermarkets 1,153,581 -21,398 -1,095,773 36,409
Shopping Centers 123,176 -41,456 -47,317 34,404
Home Improvement 224,385 -26,407 -155,275 42,702
Department Stores 170,558 -36,433 -136,394 -2,268
Financial Services 1,835 -81 -4,026 -2,272
Others -342,202 3,628 275,549 -63,024

Excl. IAS29 1,331,334 -122,147 -1,163,236 45,951

IAS29 Adjustment

Inflation Adjustment 27,051 -3,243 -7,693 16,115
Conversion Adjustment 3,971 -2,322 -1,067 582

As Reported 1,362,355 -127,712 -1,171,995 62,648

Considering the cash flow from operating, investment and financing activities, Cencosud reported a
negative net cash flow of CLP 421,403 million as of December 31, 2022, compared to cash generation
of CLP 62,648 million in the same period of the previous year.

29 Cash flow explanations do not consider the accounting effect of hyperinflation in Argentina.

31

Operating Activities

Cash generated from operating activities was CLP 1,193.505 million as of December 31, 2022,
compared with CLP 1.331.334 million as of December 2021. This reduction is mainly explained by
higher payments to employees for 2021 performance benefits paid out in 2022.